- 1 HR83
- 2 206129-1
- 3 By Representative South
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 05-MAR-20

206129-1:n:03/04/2020:MFC/mfc LSA2020-959 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 COMMENDING MR. JOHN RAY GORDON FOR PROFESSIONAL 8 9 ACHIEVEMENT. 10 WHEREAS, we take great pride and pleasure in 11 commending Mr. John Ray Gordon for outstanding professional 12 13 achievement on the occasion of his retirement; and 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Gordon has steadfastly and ably served 15 the Fayette County Commission for more than 22 years as 16 Fayette County Administrator; and 17 WHEREAS, he has been the PA announcer for Fayette 18 County High School football for more than 40 years; he has led marketing innovations in the food industry for Foodway, Inc., 19 20 a large regional grocery chain; prior to becoming employed 21 with Fayette County, excelled in serving clients in the 22 insurance industry for nearly 15 years; and WHEREAS, for more than 30 years he has done local 23 24 and foreign mission work in many parts of the world, including the U.S., Jamaica, and the Ukraine; he has served as a worship 25 26 leader in varying areas of ministry for nearly 50 years; he has been a faithful member and servant of three Fayette 27

churches for more than forty years; he is a loving husband,
father, and friend; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That in recognition of his outstanding service as Fayette County Administrator, Mr. John Ray Gordon is hereby commended on the occasion of his retirement, and by copy of this resolution we convey our congratulations and best wishes to him in all future endeavors.